

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHELLE MACOLA and INGE
QUIGLEY,
Appellants,

Case No.: SC05-1021

U.S. Ct. App. No.: 04-10436

vs.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellee.

APPELLANT MICHELLE MACOLA'S REPLY BRIEF
ON THE MERITS

Proceeding to Review Questions Certified from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Submitted by:

SHEA T. MOXON
Florida Bar No.: 0012564
ANGELA E. RODANTE
Florida Bar No.: 0092509
SWOPE, RODANTE P.A.
1234 East 5th Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33605
(813) 273-0017
Attorneys for Appellant Michelle Macola

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....iii

Response to Appellee’s Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....1

Argument.....2

 I. First Certified Question: GEICO’S Tender of the
 Policy Limits in Response to the Civil Remedy
 Notice Was Not an Adequate Cure of Any Bad
 Faith For the Purposes of Section 624.155(3)(D),
 Florida Statutes (2003).....2

 II. Second Certified Question: GEICO’S Tender of the
 Policy Limits in Response to the Civil Remedy
 Notice Did Not Constitute a Full Satisfaction of the
 Excess Judgment or of the Appellants’ Damages.....9

Conclusion.....14

Certificate of Service.....14

Certificate of Compliance.....15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Aldeman Steel Corp. v. Winter</u> , 610 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	8, 9
<u>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	6
<u>Auto Mut. Indem. Co. v. Shaw</u> , 184 So. 852 (Fla. 1938).....	7
<u>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</u> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004).....	7, 9
<u>Bd. of Public Instruction for Bay County v. Mathis</u> , 181 So. 147 (Fla. 1938).....	10
<u>Clauss v. Fortune Ins. Co.</u> , 523 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	8, 13
<u>Hollar v. Int’l Bankers Ins. Co.</u> , 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	8, 13
<u>Howard v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Liab. Ins. Co.</u> , 236 N.W.2d 643 (Wis. 1975)...	11
<u>Imhof v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 643 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 1994).....	6
<u>Keys Citizens for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Auth.</u> , 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<u>Knobloch v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</u> , 344 N.E.2d 364 (N.Y. 1976).....	11
<u>Londono v. Turkey Creek, Inc.</u> , 609 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<u>Maguire v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 341 F.Supp. 866 (D.Del. 1972).....	12
<u>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 591 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1992).....	12
<u>Opperman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 515 So.2d 263 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1987).	13
<u>Powell v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 584 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)...	11
<u>Reed v. Reed</u> , 643 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	9

<u>Rowland v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</u> , 634 F. Supp. 613 (M.D. Fla. 1986).....	13
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Zebrowski</u> , 706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997).....	6
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins Co. v. LaForet</u> , 658 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	6, 13
<u>Talat Enter., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 952 F. Supp. 773 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	5
<u>Talat Enter., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 753 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2000).....	5
<u>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000).....	3

Statutes

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1982).....	13
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat. (2005).....	6

Other Authorities

Ch. 90-119, § 30, Laws of Fla.....	14
H. Comm. on Ins., Staff Report, 1982 Insurance Code Sunset Revision (HB 4F; as amended HB 10G), 1982 Sess. (Fla.).....	13
